



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9831/2025 & CM APPL. 41075/2025**

PARIVARTAN RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr. Vaibhav
Kaul and Mr. Prashansa Sharma,
Advs. with petitioner (through VC)
Mob: 7433052266
Email: vaibhavkaul@gmail.com

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER & ORS.**

.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Sagar Kumar Standing Counsel
for MCD
Mob: 7054160914
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv. with Ms.
Simran Aggarwal, Adv. for R-3
Email: mrsagarkumar@hotmail.com
Ms. Pushti Gupta, S.P.C. with Mr.
Sudhanshu Sharma, Ms.
Himanshi Soni and Ms. Shubha
Sharma, Advs. for R-4 and S.I Surabh
Arora (PS Maidangarhi)
Mob: 9599915879
Email: pushtig@yahoo.co.in

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**
CM APPL. 41075/2025 (For Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 9831/2025

3. The present writ petition has been filed seeking directions to respondent no.1-Municipal Corporation of Delhi (“MCD”) to take action against the unauthorized construction in property bearing *no. A-47, Street No. 31, L Corner (adjacent to A-64, Street 32), Chattarpur Enclave, Phase-2, New Delhi-110074*.

4. Learned counsel appearing for petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to the photographs that had been attached with the present petition, to submit that on account of the unauthorized construction of the shops in question, the width of the streets has become very narrow, and there is no parking space left therein.

5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 1, 3 and 4.

6. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, by all modes, upon filing of the requisite Process Fee.

7. Let reply/Status Report be filed by respondents within a period of four weeks, from today.

8. Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

9. Re-notify on 16th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 15, 2025/SK