



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9831/2025

PARIVARTAN RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradyumn Rao, Mr. Vaibhav
Kaul and Ms. Prashansa Sharma,
Advocates
Mob: 7433052266

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar, Advocate for R-3
Mob: 9717888012
Email: prmdkumar20@gmail.com
Mr. Pushit Gupta, SPC with Mr.
Sudhanshu Sharma, Advocate for R-4
Mob: 9599915879
Mr. Sagar Kumar, SC for MCD
Mob: 7054160914
Email: mrsagarkumar@hotmail.com
Mr. Rohit Khurana, Advocate for R-2
Mob: 9953270731

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

16.09.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD") submits that the unauthorized construction in the property in question already stands booked and a Demolition Order dated 04th August, 2025, has been issued.
2. He submits that demolition action is fixed for 24th September, 2025.



3. At this stage, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2 submits that copy of the petition has not been supplied to him, and he has not received any Demolition Order or any Show Cause Notice.
4. Liberty is granted to respondent no. 2 to obtain a soft copy of the petition from the Court.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 4-Delhi Police submits that she has received a Status Report today itself, and that she shall be filing the same.
6. Let the needful be done by respondent no. 4, before the next date of hearing.
7. Copies of the respective Status Reports be supplied to the parties, on the Emails, which are reflected in today's order.
8. Accordingly, re-notify on 25th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025
ak