



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9831/2025

PARIVARTAN RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradumn Rao and Mr. Vaibhav
Kaul, Advs.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONER & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Sagar Kumar, SC for MCD
Mob: 7054160914
Email: mrsagarkumar@hotmail.com
Mr. Rohit Khurana, Mr. Suyansh
Pathak, Mrs. Preeti Nair, Advs. for R-
2
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Advocate for R-3
(Through VC)
Mob: 9717888012
Email: prmdkumar20@gmail.com
Ms. Pushti Gupta, SPC with Mr.
Sudhanshu Sharma, Adv. for R-4
Mob: 9599915879
Email: pushtig@yahoo.co.in

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER
25.09.2025**

%

1. Status Report filed on behalf of respondent no. 4, is lying under objection.
2. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.



3. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2 submits that he has also filed the counter affidavit. However, the same is not on record.
4. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
5. If the only objection is with regard to the delay in filing the same, the delay stands condoned.
6. Re-notify on 15th January, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/SK